

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1997 of 2014**

=====

AHMEDABAD CABLE OPERATOR WELFARE AND CHARITABLE TRUST
(GUJARAT)

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

TANNA ASSOCIATES(1410) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MR NIKUNT K RAVAL(5558) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

MR PS CHAMPANERI(214) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR YATIN SONI(868) for the Respondent(s) No. 3

RULE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 4

=====

CORAM:ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

Date : 13/10/2025

ORAL ORDER

1. Perused the withdrawal of appearance note dated 04.10.2025 filed by learned advocate Mr. N. K. Raval addressed to the office and perused the office note dated 08.10.2025 pertaining to the same.
2. The learned advocate for the Respondent No. 1 has submitted the withdrawal of appearance addressed to this office dated 04.10.2025 for deleting his name from the cause title of the captioned matter/s. It is averred in the present Application that learned Advocate Mr. Raval had formally resigned from the Panel of Advocates for the Union of India in 2023. It is further averred in the application that learned Advocate Mr. Pradip Bhate is duly authorized to represent the Union of India and its departments in all matters and requested to delete his name from the cause title of the captioned matter/s.

3. In view of the aforesaid averments and on perusal of the record, the withdrawal of appearance filed by learned advocate Mr. N. K. Raval dated 04.10.2025 and the office note dated 08.10.2025 pertaining to the same are accepted herewith and disposed of accordingly. The office is directed to remove the name of learned advocate Mr. N. K. Raval as an advocate of the Respondent No. 1 from the cause title of the captioned matter/s at the earliest. The office is further directed to issue Advocate Notice to the Respondent No. 1 returnable on **08.12.2025**.

(M. B. RATHORE)

ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

RB DESAI